
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Aquila, Inc., d/b/a    ) 
Aquila Networks - MPS and Aquila    ) 
Networks - L&P for Authority to    ) 
Transfer Operational Control of Certain   ) Case No. EO-2008-0046
Transmission Assets to the Midwest    ) 
Independent Transmission System    ) 
Operator, Inc.       ) 
 
 

 
PUBLIC COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING PARTIES TO RESPOND 

 
 
 COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Response to Order Directing 

Parties to Respond states as follows: 

 1. On January 7, 2008, the Staff of the Commission responded to the Midwest 

Independent System Operator’s filing of supplemental rebuttal testimony by requesting an 

extension of the procedural schedule to address that testimony, and by requesting a compression 

of discovery times to address that testimony.1   

2. Public Counsel generally supports Staff’s proposals, with one minor change.  

Because of a commitment by Public Counsel witness Kind2 to be out of town for a significant 

period of time in early February, and because Public Counsel’s direct testimony in Case No. ER-

2008-0093 (the Empire District Electric Company rate case) is due on February 22, Public 

Counsel requests that surrebuttal testimony in this case be due on February 27 rather than 

February 22 as Staff suggests.    

  

                                                 
1 On January 11, Staff suggested that the shorter time for discovery need only apply to discovery 
submitted to MISO and not to discovery submitted to other parties. 
2 Mr. Kind did not file rebuttal testimony, but anticipates filing surrebuttal testimony. 



WHEREFORE, Public Counsel respectfully submits this Response to Order Directing 

Parties to Respond.  

Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE Public Counsel 

       /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 

      By:____________________________ 
           Lewis R. Mills, Jr.    (#35275) 
           Public Counsel 

                                                                 P O Box 2230 
                                                                            Jefferson City, MO  65102 
                                                                           (573) 751-1304 
                                                                             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
           lewis.mills@ded.mo.gov 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed to all parties this 11th day of 
January 2008.  
    
General Counsel Office  
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov 

Mills Lewis  
Office Of Public Counsel  
200 Madison Street, Suite 650  
P.O. Box 2230  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@ded.mo.gov 

Williams Nathan  
Missouri Public Service 
Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Nathan.Williams@psc.mo.gov 

    

Parsons Renee  
Aquila, Inc.  
20 West 9th Street  
Kansas City, MO 64105 
renee.parsons@aquila.com 

Boudreau A Paul  
Aquila, Inc.  
312 East Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
PaulB@brydonlaw.com 

Bishop Schwartz Dayla  
City of Independence, Missouri  
111 E. Maple St.  
Independence, MO 64050 
dschwartz@indepmo.org 

    

Garner B. Allen  
City of Independence, Missouri  
111 E. Maple Street  
Independence , MO 64050 
agarner@indepmo.org 

Robbins I Alan  
City of Independence, Missouri  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006 
arobbins@jsslaw.com 

Roby D Debra  
City of Independence, Missouri  
1700 Pensylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006 
droby@jsslaw.com 

    

Teuwen B Elizabeth  
City of Independence, Missouri  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW,  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006 
eteuwen@jsslaw.com 

Lumley J Carl  
Dogwood Energy, LLC  
130 S. Bemiston, Ste 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
clumley@lawfirmemail.com 

Curtis Leland  
Dogwood Energy, LLC  
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200  
St. Louis, MO 63105 
lcurtis@lawfirmemail.com 

    

Blanc D Curtis  
Kansas City Power & Light 
Company  
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor  
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com 

Comley W Mark  
Midwest Independent 
Transmission System Operator, 
Inc.  
601 Monroe Street., Suite 301  
P.O. Box 537  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com 

Linton C David  
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.  
424 Summer Top Lane  
Fenton, MO 63026 
djlinton@charter.net 
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Starnes H Heather  
Southwest Power Pool, Inc.  
415 North McKinley, Ste. 140  
Little Rock, AR 72205-3020 

Powell J William  
Union Electric Company  
111 South Ninth Street  
Suite 200, City Centre Building  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
powell@smithlewis.com 

Lowery B James  
Union Electric Company  
111 South Ninth St., Suite 200  
P.O. Box 918  
Columbia, MO 65205-0918 
lowery@smithlewis.com 

    

Sullivan R Steven  
Union Electric Company  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
srsullivan@ameren.com 

Byrne M Thomas  
Union Electric Company  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1310)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
tbyrne@ameren.com 

Burns A Beth  
Union Electric Company  
1901 Chouteau Avenue  
P.O. Box 66149 (MC 1300)  
St. Louis, MO 63166-6149 
bburns@ameren.com 

 

        /s/ Lewis R. Mills, Jr. 

              

 
4


	 
	PUBLIC COUNSEL’S RESPONSE TO ORDER DIRECTING PARTIES TO RESPOND 

